Liabilities (291 921) (16 366) (17 964) (18 429) (1 659) (26 524) (372 863)
Intercompany loans 3 588 (168) 2 732 3 436 550 (5) 10 133
Shareholders’ funds (3 861) – – – (1 724) (36 266) (41 851)
Balance sheet (9 351) 12 684 (13 471) 10 591 5 543 214 6 210
Off-balance sheet 12 932 (1 656) 2 046 (12 119) (7 354) (59) (6 210)
Repricing gap 3 581 11 028 (11 425) (1 528) (1 811) 155 –
Cumulative repricing gap 3 581 14 609 3 184 1 656 (155) –

73Investec integrated annual report 2016

R
IS

K
 A

N
D

 B
A

S
E

L P
ILLA

R
 III D

IS
C

LO
S

U
R

E
S

ONE

(continued)

Risk management

Economic value sensitivity at 31 March 2016

For the reasons outlined above, our preference for monitoring and measuring non-trading interest rate risk is economic value sensitivity.
The tables below reflect our economic value sensitivity to a 2% parallel shift in interest rates assuming no management intervention.
The numbers represent the change to the value of the interest rate sensitive portfolios should such a hypothetical scenario arise.
This sensitivity effect does not have a significant direct impact on our equity.

UK and Other

Sensitivity to the following interest rates (expressed in original currencies)

million GBP USD EUR AUD ZAR Other (GBP) All (GBP)

200bps down (59.4) (8.2) (12.5) 1.3 (6.3) 0.1 (74.5)

200bps up 55.0 8.8 17.3 (1.3) 6.3 (0.1) 69.8

Southern Africa

Sensitivity to the following interest rates (expressed in original currencies)

million ZAR GBP USD EUR AUD Other (ZAR) All (ZAR)

200bps down 317.8 3.8 5.9 (9.6) 0.9 (13.3) 322.1

200bps up (257.6) (3.5) (5.1) 4.1 (1.0) 11.6 (336.3)

74 Investec integrated annual report 2016

R
IS

K
 A

N
D

 B
A

S
E

L P
ILLA

R
 III D

IS
C

LO
S

U
R

E
S

ONE

(continued)

Risk management

Operational risk
OPERATIONAL RISK DEFINITION

Operational risk is defined as any instance where there is potential or actual impact to the group resulting from failed internal processes,
people, systems or from external events. The impacts can be financial as well as non-financial such as customer detriment, reputational or
regulatory consequences.

Operational risk is an inherent risk in the operations of a specialist bank and asset management group. The group aims to appropriately